BMO Nesbitt Burns In Trust for a/c 402-20469-91 (beneficiary Dynamic Focus and Alternative Fund) is
an institutional fund.

State Street Nominees Limited a/c Des H63J (beneficiary Dynamic Focus and Resource Fund) is an
institutional fund.

BMO Nesbitt Burns In Trust for a/c 402-20430-22 (beneficiary Dynamic Power Emerging Markets Fund)
is an institutional fund.

The effect on voting power in the Company if Resolution 2 is passed is set out in the table below (on
an undiluted basis and assuming the minimum amount of $130,000,000 is raised under the Capital
Raising).  The following table shows voting power in the Company assuming that the Share Sale
Agreement proceeds to settlement in accordance with the terms of the Share Sale Agreement (and
the Capital Raising has occurred).

37

Table 1: Effect of Resolution 2 and Settlement of Share Sale Agreement and completion of the
Capital Raising

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6

Security Holder No. of
Shares
Currently
Held

% of
Shares
currently
on issue

No. of Shares
Issued by
Resolutions 2 &
Resolution 3

Total. Shares
held on
settlement of
Share Sale
Agreement

% Capital
post
settlement of
Share Sale
Agreement

Avenger Investment
Holdings Limited

Nil 0% 3,234,528 3,234,528 0.28%

Caldwell Management AG Nil 0% 68,343,159 68,343,159 5.89%

Dalsin Holdings Limited Nil 0% 12,024,268 12,024,268 1.04%

Dolven Holdings Limited Nil 0% 6,149,211 6,149,211 0.53%

Fullmark Capital Limited Nil 0% 2,587,623 2,587,623 0.22%

Christopher David
Grannell

Nil 0% 3,729,631 3,729,631 0.32%

Hillburg International
Limited

Nil 0% 55,462,492 55,462,492 4.78%

Higgins Investments
Limited

Nil 0% 1,414,054 1,414,054 0.12%

Kontillo Resources
Limited

Nil 0% 55,462,492 55,462,492 4.78%

Lamington Capital Inc Nil 0% 4,528,339 4,528,339 0.39%

Morston Financial Limited Nil 0% 3,234,528 3,234,528 0.28%

Pericles Investments
Limited

Nil 0% 3,234,528 3,234,528 0.28%

Anthony William Paul
Sage

1,998,383 11.03% 2,218,500 4,216,883 0.36%

SG Roman & Co Nil 0% 3,006,067 3,006,067 0.26%

Sarella Investments
Limited

Nil 0% 630,816,987 630,816,987 54.35%

Alexander Magid Nil 0% 665,550 665,550 0.06%

Niculae Oancea Nil 0% 887,400 887,400 0.08%

Rozica Oancea Nil 0% 443,700 443,700 0.04%

Marius Daniel Timis Nil 0% 221,850 221,850 0.02%

Ian Timis Nil 0% 1,109,250 1,109,250 0.09%

Anna Belogortseva Nil 0% 443,700 443,700 0.04%

Weighbridge Trust
Limited re 20120

Nil 0% 22,184,997 22,184,997 1.91%

Fitel Nominees Limited
a/c 0074500

Nil 0% 2,662,200 2,662,200 0.23%

Fitel Nominees Limited Nil 0% 443,700 443,700 0.04%

38

a/c C053299

Jeffrey Couch Nil 0% 443,700 443,700 0.04%

Henderson European
Absolute Return Fund

Nil 0% 1,419,840 1,419,840 0.12%

Chetwynd Nominees
Limited

Nil 0% 798,660 798,660 0.07%

Waterford Finance &
Investment Limited

Nil 0% 1,331,100 1,331,100 0.11%

Ravensden Alternative
Fund

Nil 0% 5,879,246 5,879,246 0.51%

BMO Nesbitt Burns In
Trust for a/c 402-20469-
91 (beneficiary Dynamic
Focus and Alternative
Fund)

Nil 0% 110,481 110,481 0.01%

State Street Nominees
Limited a/c Des H63J
(beneficiary Dynamic
Focus and Resource
Fund)

Nil 0% 5,879,246 5,879,246 0.51%

BMO Nesbitt Burns In
Trust for a/c 402-20430-
22 (beneficiary Dynamic
Power Emerging Markets
Fund)

Nil 0% 5,879,024 5,879,024 0.51%

Capital Raising Nil 0% 236,363,636 236,363,636 20.36%

Existing Shareholders
(other than African
Petroleum Shareholders)

16,126,619 88.97% Nil 16,126,619 1.39%

Total 18,125,002 100% 1,142,613,686 1,160,738,688 100%

The information set out below is required to be provided to Shareholders under the Corporations Act
and ASIC Policy Statement 74 in respect of obtaining approval for Item 7 of Section 611 of the
Corporations Act.  Shareholders are also referred to the Independent Expert’s Report annexed to this
Explanatory Statement.

3.7 Prescribed Information

(i) The identity of the person proposing to make the acquisition and their associates:

For the purposes of preparing this Explanatory Statement, an assumption has
been made that all of the African Petroleum Shareholders are associates of each

[…]

Appeal against the ASX Decision is unsuccessful, the estimated ASX listing fees will not be
payable;

• the acquisition of African Petroleum by way of an issue of 906,250,050 Shares using reverse
acquisition principles;

• the issue of 7,090,909 Options as part of the Capital Raising at a deemed cost of $1,050,000;
and

• the incurring of further administration and corporate costs of $100,000.

Unaudited
Adjusted

 31 December 2009
$000

Global Iron

Unaudited
Adjusted

31 December
2009
$000

African Petroleum

Unaudited
Pro-forma

 31 December
2009
$000

Consolidated

Current Assets

Cash assets  1,001 5,546 129,415

Trade and Other Receivables 14 19 33

Total Current Assets 1,015 5,565 129,448

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 2 10 12

Capitalised exploration costs
(including goodwill treated as
interests in Blocks 8 and 9) 181 3,031 19,214

Total Non Current Assets 183 3,041 19,226

Total Assets 1,198 8,606 148,674

50

Unaudited
Adjusted

 31 December 2009
$000

Global Iron

Unaudited
Adjusted

31 December
2009
$000

African Petroleum

Unaudited
Pro-forma

 31 December
2009
$000

Consolidated

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 200 3,541 3,740

Total Current Liabilities 200 3,541 3,740

Total Liabilities 200 3,541 3,740

Net Assets 998 5,065 144,934

Equity

Issued Capital  2,328 3,643 135,545

Reserves 1,229 8,632 9,682

Accumulated Losses (2,559) (7,210) (293)

Total Equity 998 5,065 144,934

The above figures for African Petroleum as at 31 December 2009 are after converting from UK
pounds to Australian dollars at the FX rate of GBP 0.5606 to AUS$1.00.

	100430 Notice of Meeting (GFE) FINAL_For Print - REVISED.pdf
	(a) in person to Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited, Level 2, 45 St George’s Terrace Perth, Western Australia 6000;
	(b) by post to Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd, PO Box 242 Melbourne, Victoria 3001or in the self addressed envelope provided; or